

In the Supreme Court of the United States

APRIL HUGHES, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

MARK T. STANCIL
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER
LLP
1875 K St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20006

JOHN L. BRENNAN
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER
LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019

CRAIG C. MARTIN
Counsel of Record
AMANDA S. AMERT
BREANNE M. LETOURNEAU
LARUE L. ROBINSON
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER
LLP
300 North LaSalle
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 728-9000
cmartin@willkie.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The United States Largely Ignores Serious Vehicle Problems	2
II. There Is No Circuit Conflict Warranting This Court’s Review	7
III. The United States Is Wrong On The Merits	9
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	1
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	1
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	11
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957).....	6
<i>Davis v. Wash. Univ. in St. Louis</i> , 960 F.3d 478 (8th Cir. 2020).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	6
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014).....	1
<i>Hecker v. Deere & Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Meiners v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 898 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>Sweda v. Univ. of Pa.</i> , 923 F.3d 320 (2019)	8, 9

Tussey v. ABB, Inc.,
746 F.3d 327 (8th Cir. 2014)..... 8

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2)..... 5

Sup. Ct. R. 10 9
